Security Administration has confirmed that the check was cashed.  But Plaintiff alleges he never

received the check.  The defendant made several excuses to Plaintiff and offered to assist Plaintiff

financially, but failed to act on his promises.  Plaintiff seeks monetary damages of one thousand

eight hundred and nine dollars ($1,809.00), the amount of the benefits check.   

The essential allegations of the complaint are insufficient to show that the case is one

“arising under the Constitution, laws, or treaties of the United States.”  28 U.S.C. § 1331.  That

is, the complaint does not state a claim cognizable under this Court’s “federal question”

[...]

jurisdiction is present.  

A federal district court may have jurisdiction of claims based on state law if diversity

jurisdiction exists.  The diversity statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a), requires complete diversity of

parties and an amount in controversy in excess of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).

Complete diversity of parties in a case means that no party on one side may be a citizen of the

same state as any party on the other side.  See Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger, 437 U.S.

365, 372-74 & nn. 13-16 (1978).  The complaint establishes, through the addresses provided for